THE STATE ELECTRICITY OMBUDSMAN

Charangattu Bhavan, Building No.34/895, Mamangalam-Anchumana Road, Edappally, Kochi-682 024 Phone 04842346488, Mob:91 9539913269 www.keralaeo.org Email:ombudsman.electricity@gmail.com

REVIEW PETITION No.01/2018 in APPEAL NO. P/062/2017 (Present: A.S.Dasappan)

Dated: 19th February 2018

Review Petitioner : The Assistant Executive Engineer,

Electrical Sub Division, KSE Board Ltd, Kollam,

Kollam

Review Respondent : Sri. Dayaram,

Meenakshi Electrical Spare, MC 2901, Rukia Complex, Beach Road, Kollam 691 001

ORDER

The review petitioner, the Assistant Executive Engineer, KSE Board Ltd, Electrical Sub Division, Power House, Kollam has filed this review petition against the orders issued by this Authority in appeal petition No. P/062/2017 dated 22-09-2017. As per regulation 27A of the KSERC (CGRF & Electricity Ombudsman) Regulations, 2005, an application for review shall be filed within a period of fifteen days from the date of receipt of the order. In this case the review petition dated 06-02-2018 against the order in appeal petition No. P/62/2017 dated 22-09-2017 was received only on 08-02-2018. Moreover, the review petitioner has not submitted any application to condone the delay. Hence it is found that the review petition is time barred by limitation.

In the above circumstances, I hold that the review petition is not maintainable, since it is time barred and hence rejected.

Review Petition No.01/2018 in Appeal No.P/062/2017/ /Dated:

Delivered to:

- 1. The Assistant Executive Engineer, Electrical Sub Division, KSE Board Ltd, Kollam
- 2. Sri. Dayaram, Meenakshi Electrical Spare, MC 2901, Rukia Complex, Beach Road, Kollam 691 001

Copy to:

- 1. The Secretary, Kerala State Electricity Regulatory Commission, KPFC Bhavanam, Vellayambalam, Thiruvananthapuram-10.
- 2. The Secretary, KSE Board Limited, Vydhyuthibhavanam, Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram-4.
- 3. The Chairperson, Consumer Grievance Redressal Forum, Vydhyuthibhavanam, KSE Board Ltd, Kottarakkara - 691 506